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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’'s Separate Acknowledgment No, 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,

'g
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } KNOW ALI, MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, Joa ZnMat.ei;;x___,r__&_ﬂwxm_“ma

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of .ms se . ow. oo o s oo

@‘ne mﬂraﬁ WﬁﬁﬁﬂwﬂAMM._.I%mggﬂﬁ-)'-.-.-u...n..-....u.....-»-.-.q DOLLARS!

to B8 in }and paid by the United Stntes of Ameriss rurspant to the.-let-of-
Uongress of June 1% o 1802 (22 State, 388) and zcts amendstory therecf

* L

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

Na¥®... e . Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do......... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

the United States of Ameyiss

0f BHE BB Tf: 5 B R N R M R RS AENTREEEOLR , all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: & %xaat of Iand in th §¥’3$3tHﬁlfﬂiﬁhﬂ&ﬂ&tﬁe&aﬁ.ﬂwtﬁzn{-ﬁ%‘ﬁé‘ >k
and the Southesst guarter of the Zoutheast cuarter (SEiSZ4) Seotion
_-thee—(-s-}-]-i-mmamwﬁ—l—}%u%h-“m@"'m'“fﬁi‘"m%‘t‘;‘“‘"
United Stetes Reclamation Service survey end Yalets Crant ond more nariie
TCUISTIy GoSeribed &F follows: Pezianing 8% & noint on the east boundayy
...... of Mjm.m...m,..wd_.mm....hﬂng----tlw---m&t-—-aw—&eﬂy"-eﬁww“nf

land of the Grantoy herein and most westerly sorner of Bndé of H. B. Croawe .

-

—ford; ThE BURthesst CUrNeY UL §581d S§EtIsE 29 benze
Soutk 44°28' Dast, 1571.2 feet: thence slong property line hetween lmd.
of the Urantor herein and said ‘ssie Lee Peyne Loxth 56°50¢% fest, 922.9

----- Lo0t.-30-0-poiat,being -the-wost- iy--eorner—of-tantof th ; ;
hersin and most southerly corner of land of liz8. X. A. Goook: thence along

TPROPERVY IINE UETHEEE TEAT 6L Ehé UYSHt07 herein 6nd 858 Brs. Y. A Gooch

-derth 33°21 7 . Leats. thence South 562550 Zast,-8§22,8-feet]
thence %o the right along & 1502,7 feet radiug curve tangent to the last

Teturde-g-gin-tanse oi-329ad Peut-based on 160 Loot GHUES EHETHST o e

______ polnt on the property line between land of the Cromtox hezein sand. said. .

4, 3, Urawiord and the tengent %o the curve &% said noint besrs Horth

..... ® }!—-ﬁea1’»i-w»‘bhenoam-&lﬂi‘z‘g—a&ié--,&lf-e?ﬁ!-#s‘--:'k%-n&--%&ﬁ%&-ﬁ?‘iﬁ"““‘#as‘t, Tee®
feet to point of beginning; ssid tyact of land containing one and

"""" tWenty HiNe NERAYEathE (1,297 He¥es ) more o% less, this land not

~neing homestesnd proneriy.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap- ;i

purtenances thereto in_anywise belopging, unto the said 3.

the United States of America, LKA -

trerme-aid assigns forever; and 1 do hereby bindBY. self, my heirs, executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises qunto the said
the United Sintes of ‘merics, /VQT

Fretweuiisd assigns, against every person whomsoever latvfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
WITNESS BY._.. .. hand at .Ed 8mo, Texas s éi/ %;17,0 day of
, A. D. r1or1.....
/\ Witnesses at Request of Grantor 2
) = [
A
/




THE STATE OF TEXAS, §
CO%L PASO. BEFORE ME, . /% /S Meﬁ
. I@_/"’(Vfu‘ﬂ in ams on this day personally appeared

=

known to me to be the person...... whose name... /LA subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
to me that _..he... executed the same for the purpo:es and consideration therein gxpressed.
Given under my hand and sedl of office this day of g”/"-‘*( A. D. 19215
(Y’O} Q. 2o %”"“(’ W /Q”” by, K Lo
o e, Pl &P

M Lo
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } BEFORE ME,

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregotng instrument, and having been examined

by me j{ri’uily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said

acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,
ond declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and
that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of A.D. 101

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

l, .¥We-Do.Great Clerk of the County Court
..... 3xd

day of June , 4. D. 1920 with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this .. 750 . day of June A. D. 1920..., at 10:58....... o'clock. A M. and duly recorded

......... WY th . day of Jine A. D. 1912Q. at .8:58....0'clock ... Ao M. in the records of
said County, in Volume 354 on pages......240

of sasd County do hereby ceriify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in EL Puso, Texas, the day

and year last above written.

e Do Oreet

Clerk, County Court.

, Deputy.
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Note:
Curve lengths based
on /00 chord lengths.

LOCATION PLAT
SEC. 23,7 3/SREE,USRS

SURVEY, YSLETAGRANT,

b ELFASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

D.

Scale /'=300°

OEFPARTITENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

RIOGRANDE FROJECT. — N.M ~TEX-
ELFASO VALLEY DRAINAGE
MESA DRAIN RIGHT OF WAY -

FIELD WORH £C.S. CHECKED AZ.C.0.
ORAWN RA.D. RECOMMENDED

900 L 43 | EL FASQTEX, /AR S
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AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS,
STATE OF .o iiiiieian N
Couxtv OF }ss

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of a contract

executed by me, personally, with.. AR N e e e et s S e e 3
that I made the same fairly wtthout any beneﬁt or advantage to myself or aliowing any such beneﬁt or

advantage corruptly to the said ... -Or any other person or persons;
and that the papers accempanying include all those relatm« to the said contract, as required by the statute
in such case made and provided.

[OFFICIAL SEAL.] R rmasssiomam g day of. ... wwvsiniiniiioiiy, A Diy 39 My com-

mission expires. ... ...

Nors, —Execute this affidavit ogly on the copy for the Returns Office, not on original.
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Project Manager

Approved May 27, 1010, by the Form 7-276
Sccretary of the Tuterior, : 12-11

THIS AGREEMENT, made ... thils 12th duy of Deoember

nineteen hundred and ninﬂ%m, between. o8 ﬂﬂwﬁ”}l&tk)iﬂ

County,. VA P T ety TOT s hit&;ef,ﬁ»@ heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

~ - e mlally! u“zh,,. e Froject nnnger e ~ - ‘ _ .
it = o . United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized hy the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902

(32 Stat., 388),
WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hercinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States hercin contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the swim of ouc (%1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof 1s liereby acknowledgcd, does herchy
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulaled, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the Unitad Stotes of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

ANgg : 2L Fass ot e

ACRNY BE Iend in the | esd Hi :‘f%‘“ ¥ the southesat cusrier '{i%:i]:,'
and the Hentheget -*j,gtmmﬂw t.w torthecat aunrtsr {(SELSRy] Section
Trenty-thres (2%}, -“‘wm&i*» --~-M2*Ww 4331 -Goutd, denge 9in {6

dnpt, Unites Ntetos Tpelsaeticr Soavvice Bw :md Taletn Gront ead
zore yartigulariy ﬁ,.t.zmximﬂ ae follows: Degipning &t &2 volnt on the
eadt bounbery of lend of seis Ine ==am, poedd »ooint Lelnz the moust
southerdy corner of lso of Vendor hereins sad mosd rfeﬁte'"w eVrLer
of 1ané of Buv.Orosford, wnd $rom »‘i sh polint the southeasd sorier
3 seld Deetion 2% bewre tonth A4" < 'fr Yodast, ooy thoveond £ive hundred
geventyegne & @w tonths (1573.07 :’mt"*hwcﬁ along ,az*owrt:;" Zinw
ce'tmaam mefi off Vendor herein smrf enld Jsslc iee Tuynae Horth 505Gt
dest, ning pundred twenipetve & nine teathe [$22.9) feat %0 8 point,
baim the mest \"edtany gorper of lusnd of Vendor hepoin anéd mogt
PTATE :ar't:v @m per of land of Teee i y Lhozee ﬁw (VIR 1% ﬁ&%‘%{;
Inr tetreen lond of Vendor heveln oung ‘.{ﬁ Lrge el ewosh Zerih
Azell’ -‘Mst, ﬂim,;:; tm"‘ D) fgety thenze _outh Shehpr :’,s;s%,, e&ghu
Yima trentyethrese * eisht tenthy [Di7,010 33 *rﬁ,»."}, em (’m *b"m 1'1 ht
| 3{%* »};\:-m.,.._d Five buolred bwo F &me
redlgs exyve turgont o the lapt ovwyde o 4ig% rﬁ@a zm t}m hz»m*xnc
tore ty-nine tud four tentho (10«4 ) Tead basad on 3 fi.ehond lengihe;
e a .g;cs.im’ﬁ an the proneydy iine netween lond of the Vendor herein ard
guid e . n“’:i”’arﬁ pid Bhe tmagent W the gurve &t gzld woind besys
e i ;J“O?" ‘egd thenue mlong gsid property line Louth LE"1%' eat,
xgi’vc’i:"w»"" S T l{m.,} Teet %o point of beslaniigyseld tract
2o eunlalping One s t»i@znt)--wtzﬁ 3 Fedbhiv %3, 20} neres , nores
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CERTIFICATE«

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the 1snd deseribed in the agros-
ment dated Daec. 12, 191G with Joe Iowenstein is required
for purposes anthorised by the iet of June 17, 1902
{32 Stat., 388), nemely, ae right of way for the Mess Drain,
s part of the Rio Grande nrojeot; that the considerstion
to be paid thereunder $127.00, is reasoneble end the lowast
that could be obtulned; and I recommend that the contrect

be approved.
L. M. Lawson,

Proect Lansger.
El Peso, ToxBB.
Dec. 12, 1919



Inclosures:
Original and 4 copies of form letter of transmittal.
Original a‘pd copies of contract
; 1 oopy Certe of Recammenédsation
B i " Report ofl lend Agreement.

2 Blueprints.

Remarks:

INSTRUCTIONS.

1. This form, is devised to render unnecessary the writing of warious routine lctters in reference to contracts.
If the agreement subsitted is not of ‘the class for approval in Denver (see par. 3a-h, pp. 201-2, Vol. 1 of manual),
the chxef of construction will forward with his recommendation to Washington for appropriate action.

=7 9V Bl office n whick the eontraet originates will tFammmit twa €2) copies of this form in excess of the num-
ber- of- offices to -be advised of approval or execution. For example, in the usual case where the project manager
..agi district cnunsel are. 1o bn: 3dyised, four (4) copies .and one (1) original (5 in @U) Should be scqt 1o tbs DenW;r
Joffice.

i 5 th every contract Subnutted m\folvmg an"- cxpendlture, the authonty ‘ntimber €Form %681) or clearmg
account to which charges under the contract will be made, must be given in the space provided on this form letter.
(Seg par. 41, p. 213, :Vol. 1 of: manual.) The amount of probable expenditure or collection must also be shown (see
par. 11, p. 204, Vol. 1 of manual). Any other special matter or information relative to the conmtract too long to
wnte on this form should be set- out in a statement or certificate and submitted with contract.

TS Reference should - be ‘made ‘o grekus oomspondenge of ¢ )mpo:tance especiglly Ff form of contract was
approvcd in advance, giving dates, stating whether: a ic[egrm or. letter; and from and to whom.

. 5. The;office in: which, this: contract: originates :should list:aJl inclosuees in-the:space abover » - .- - - .

6. With this form appropriately modified quit, qla::m or donation deeds (sec par., Aﬂ . 265, Vol I of M:m-
ual) shall be transmitted through-the Denver Office 'tc: Wiashingtan for acceptance andf iling, a copy of such
deed with related ‘papers bemg' ‘furnished for the files of the Denver office. BT

7. This form appropriately modified should be used to transmit informal eartflworth cantracts (Speci-

fications Form 7-201) ¢xecuited v projecy offidés to thd Denver: office: ior acCeptancg ~with copy of contract and
. {e,l,a.tﬂeql Qaq)qrs to be fonxa;dgd t Washlqgton oﬂ'lce by the Chxef of

(SR AT R R AT R e SRR 5




CEBTIFICATS

This is to certify thet the tax certificate cone
tsined in title gmeranty dated June 7, 1420, reclates to
the land purchased from Joe Loewenatein, wnder aont¥net with
him dated December 12, 1919; &and thet certifioste hes been
compayed with the orliginal contaired in an shatrmct of title
Xoe 18035, and found to be coxrect.

AB %0 vaxes for the year 1020, which taxes were not
assessed at the dete ol the warranty deed conveying title 2o
the United States, desision by the Searetary of the Interior
dated Aprdil 25, 1510 (D-11479¥ which i3 & lettesr %o the Director
of the "Reclamation Service, holds thst as %o the Unitec Stataes,
which is & party exempt from t axation by atate authority, if
property la aoguiyed weile the proceedings sre in fieri, by
one sxempt from taxation, the taxing procoeding is arrested,
and & tax though subscquently levied is not 8 lien effeotusal
against the title. :

Bl Peno, Texus,

Py DR

Distriet Counsel.

“he Znolosures with thia }snd purchase are as follows!
Original Agrecment %o Jell dated Decembey 1919,
Warranty deed TFunning to the United Statea, with

one oopy sa¢ two blueprints,
Afficavit 8 to popseanion.
Topysaaory Jertifiocate.
?itle Guaranty,
fxtye copy above aertificats. ]
Oppy lettera April 11, 1918 snd June 26, 1918, from
Chlef Jounmel to Distrint Counsael, E1 Paso,
(Refsrence i9 mude to lotter of Karch 26, 1920, from
Dry t0 Gy of Cu in rogard %o land purchase from J. %,
Johnsor -« Rio GCrande Projeat.)




POSBESAORY CBRTIFICATE.

Bﬂaiezanda Projeat, "
Bl Pasoe, Texas, Dec. 12, 1919,

I, Geos W. Howdley, Fleld Assistant, United States
Raelamatiqn Jerviae, certify that I Have peraonslly eXe
smined thes land sought to bo.uéquiro& by the United Btaien
from Joe Loewenstein, in the Wi SE} wnd the SRS 543 Seetion
23, Townshlp 31 South, Renge © Emat, U, 8. Reolsmation
Sexvice survey and Ysleta Gxaai. County of Ei Pasg, 3tate of
Texes, for the Rie Crande pijaot, and thet the sald proposmed
Verdor wes in aatusl, sole, and exclusive possession aof the
lanf,,claining to be the owner thereof, aund mo pereon oclaime
ipg & Tight in such land edvewme to the Vendor is in pnossession
of any paxrt of it,

GEO. W HOADLEY
Fleid Ze8lgian s




£l Paeso, Texas, January 12, 1920.

County Clerk for :l1 Iamo Covnty,
2l Pavo, Tomas,

eir:

Transmitted horewith for of icial record =ie

two contraets, ome dsted Lecember 17, 1919, %Letrcen

the United utates and Joe Loewenctein, ond one

dated December 2, 1919, teiwecn I. 2. Jasl end the
Uniteé Statcs.

Very truly yours,

4 v\ & > 4. < PR |
Asst. District Connzel.



FEl Pago, Texas, January 12, 1920.

HIr. Joe Loewenstein,
¥Ysleto, Texas.
Dear Sir:
e have juet received anvproval of our Depariment
for =zoing ahead with the land purchase of 1.29 aeres

required Cor tlie wena drain, —hiek is the

a

ub jeet of

[is}

contract nade with you dated Decenber 12, 1919.

tle i now

fein

e understond thl your ~betraoet ne 4
in tke hands of Jones & Jones, attorneys, for the purpose
of having it brought dowvn to date, but that we ma; have
the use of it in securing title certificate for 4he land.
Zindly bring the abstruet in to this ofice 28 sion es
poscible, as this is the next etep in procceding =with the
transaction.

Yery truly yours,



s
iy
&
A\\/
N

Apsigtant to Director
Projeect Manmger, El Paso, Texas.

Land purchase contract dmted Docember 12,1919,
with Joe Loewensteln, Rio Grande Project.

l. The above mentioned contrset was spproved
Januery 8, 1920, ard enelosed to you for record ard
further appropriate action. Fowever, after msiling,
1t was discovered that by clericsl errar, dste of
approval hed been stamped on the comiract and coples
88 wall ga upon the form letter of transmittsl and
copliee as December 8, 1919.

2. Please mske the necesssry correction upon
the original contrazect before recording snd upon
the file ;copies of contraget and form letter of trans-
mittsl.

CC- C. of C. . -
D. Co, F1 rFzs0, Texas. e

A
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il Paso, Texas,
May 11, 1920,

Plonesr Abstract snd Guaranty Title Co,.
Pirst Netional Bank Bldge
Bl Psso, Texas,

Gentlemen:

Transmitted herewith are El Paso abatract
Noe. 25055, Southwestern No, 1501, Rio Grande No.
3051 and E1l Puso Noe 12759, together with blueprint
and copy of wnrranty deed which 1t 1s proposed to
have Joe Loewenstein execute,for 1l.29 acres of lamnd
therein more fully desoribed. Xindly do what sbe
stracting work is necessary in order to bring this
title down to date looking to the issuance of title
certificate. If you find title good in Loewenstein,
woe Will call upon him to execute the deed running
1o the United States.

Very truly yours,
P ¥ DRT

District Counsel,



CFH-f

El Paso, Texas,
May 18, 1920.

Mr, Joe Loeswenstein,
Ynleta, Texas.

Deny Siy:

Transmitted herewith for execcution and
return to thls office is warranty deed granting to
the United States 1,29 @ores for the Mesa Draine
Please exeoute and return this deed &t your early
convenience,

The deed will require U. S, documentary
Revenue stamp for 50¢ which 1t is customary for the
Grentor to furnish and which please do not overlook.

If there are any tsxes due and unpald
upon this lepd will you kindly see thst seme ere
pald in the very ncar future, It is imposeible for
the United States to make final settlanent for these
lsrd purcheses if there ore outstanding Yaxam, We
understand that this land is not homestesd property
ani therefore the deed is made for your ¢l gnature
slone and we are not asking that Mrs. Loswenstein
Join in the conveyance, There is inclosed , however
an affidavit to the effect that the land is not
homestead property whisch please execute and return
with the deed,

If you are in El1 Paso the notary publlec in
thig office will be pleased to take scknowledgment
to the deed and y.,ur oath on the affidavit without
any charge to you,

Upon execution of the inclosed papers,
title guarenty for the lend will issue and we will
then send voucher and check can be drawn in paymente

Very truly yours,
Encl, I % D3RR
Distriet Counsel,



CFi-f

Rl Paso, Texes,
w 29' 1920'

Mr., Joe Loewensielin,
¥s ]ﬂtﬂ. Texan.

Dear Sir:
We have not yet received anmawer to

our letter of May 18, sending warranty deed to
be executed by yourself, together with an sffidavit
to the effect that the lmmi 13 nmot homestead pro-
perty. The title gnaranty people have advised
us that they are mow walting only for the deed
and affidsvit in order to issus the title certie
ficate. You cannet, of course, be put in receipt
of the purchase money until the above mentioned
Papers are sxecnted and returned to this office.

Very truly yowrs,

P W DEN?
District Cowmsel,



AFPIDAVIT.
STATE OF TEXAB )
COUNTY OF EL ?ASO%

Before me, the underaigned au‘thority) rersonally eame
and appeared Joe Loewenstein, to me wall known, and who after
belng by me duly sworn did depose and say:

That he is over twentyeone years oldj thev his postoffice
oddress is Yslets, Texas;and thet 1.29 scres of land in the
SE3SEY Section 23, Township 31 South, Bange 6 mast, U, S. Reclay
mation Service eurvey, Bl Paso Gounty, Toxas, being elso in the
Ysleta Grant and more particulerly described in the warranty
deed deted the .\7> OQ _dey of Jumq A. D. 1920, rumning from
affiant to the United States of Americe, was not at the date
of execution of sald desd, and had not for & long time prier
thereto, been claimed by affiant =s homestesd property, and

is not 80 olaimed at the date of the exesution of this effidavige.

Joe Loewenstein

Subseribed and sworn %o before me this 3rd Aday of

May. As D 19200
GeO. W. Hoadley

Notary Public in and for
El Paso County, Texas,
My com. exp. June 1, 1921,



AFPIDAVIT,

STATE OF TSXAS )
COUNTY OF EL PASO}

Before me the undersigned authority this day
personslly oame and appesxed Joe Loewenstein, to me well
known and who being by me duly sworn did depose =nd may:
that he is over iwenty~one years of ege, that his post-
office sddross is Yslcta, Texas and that he hag been in .
actual] exelusive, contimuous and hostils posssasion of =
certain trast of land contalning 1.29 scres in El Paso
County, Texss, api more partioularly deseribed iz 8 war-
rsaty decd dated June 3, 1920, running from himself to
the United States of Amoz;ea, ssid posgession of land
having eontimmed for u period of 8 years

inolwding and next preceding the date of this affidavit,

JOE LOEWENSTEIN

Subseribed to mnd sworm to before me this £9th
day of Jmne, A, D. 192@.

Geo W Hoadley

E1l Paso County, Texas.

¥y com. exp. Jume 1, 1921.
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El Psso, Texzas,
June 3, 1920.

Pioneer Abstraet of Guaranty Title Co.
Pirst Betional Bank Bldg.
El Paso, Texss,.

Gentlomen:

Trangmitted herewith is execunted warranty
deed dated June 3, 1920, running from Joe Loewen=
stein to the United States, together with his sffi-
davit to the effect that the 1land granted 1s not
claired as homestsad property. There is also enclosed
& letter of transmittsl to the County Clerk for record=
ation of deeds We trust that this will now satisfy
your examiners to the extent that title certificate
may issue.

We believe that you have & earbon copy
of this warranty deed., EKindly return it with the
title certificate when the latter isswues.

Very truly yours,
P W DENT
District Counsel.

Ene 1.
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¥l Paso, Texsus,
June 4, 1920,

¥Mr, Jne Loewenstein,
Yeleta, Texas,

Denr Sir:

Ve are today sending the warrsnty deed
which you executed, for record in the office of
the County Clerk,=2nd are advising the Pioneer
Abstract and Guaranty Title Company to this effect
end expect that .their title certificate for the
land will issue with‘m a few days.

We overlooked getting from you yesterdey
the U. S. Revenne stamp for 50¢. Mr. Harvey hss
purchased this stamp with his own funds and you may
reimburse him at your convemience.

, There is enclosed herewith an affidavit
relating to your possession of this property, whieh
plecase 8ign and return to our office. You ecan fill
in the nuwber of years which yom hav- been in nosses-
sion of this property. This affidavit is necessery
in connection with the title certlificate as same does
not gusrantly sgainst boundery disputes or other
posgessory matters,

Very truly gyours,
P W DERT
District Counsel.

Encl.
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El Paso, Texas,
June 9, 1920,

Pioneer Abetrast & Gueranty Title Co.
Firat National Bank Bldg.

El Paso, Texase

Dentlemen:

In secordance with sonversation had
with My, Gramey this morrning, we nre returning
blll for $19.00 for abstracting work in conneciion
with Joe loewenstein lamd, This emount is to be
reiused to conform to the exisiing ratem for
Governient woxks

/Very truly youra,
P & DEAT
Distrioct Co:msel.
Encl.
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Bl Paso, Texas,
June 9. 19200

K¥r. Joe Loewensteln,
Yaleta, Texas.

Dear Sir:

We are returning Lerewith E1 Psaso
Title Abstrast Bo. 25655 sad 12759 snd Rio Grande
abstract Ko. 3951, These were loamed to the
Reelamsation Servics for the purpoes of securing
& title guaranty. Thenking you for this favor,
we 2re |

Very truly younrs,
P W DENT

Diatrict Counsel.
&181.
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El Paso, Texeas,
July 30, 1920.

Pioneer Abstract & Cuarsntee MTitle Co.
First Hational Bank Bldg.
%l Paso, Texsas,.

Gentlemen:

Reference is had to our Letter of
June 9§, 1920, stating that bill for $19,00 for
avstracting work in connection with Joe ILoewen-
stein land, was being returned in order thet the
bill could be reduced to conform to the existing
rates,for Government worke Our records show that
this item has never been vouchered. IT you will
kindly send corrected Bill, we will be glmd to
pey it. The gummary of the abstract is as follows;

1l p. Caption

il pe Index

11 p. firat page - Conveysnces.

14 pe 8econd page "

1 p. Certificate. k

Very truly yours,
4 D& 7

Distriet Counsel.
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Mr,
District Council,U,S.R.S.

P. W. Dent,

Dear Sir:-

As per your letter of the 30tha ult.,_I am
inclosing herewitn, Corrected statement, covering
Towenstein Abstract on land in Ysleta.

Yours

';'er}?’ Truly, s
)76 5V
2 N / R/& A2

7l

ol N\
SR o, >
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e REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

. B q A - » 17y s .
INFORMATION relating to agreement made RRAI%F date of Usconber 12 19 19, with
J0e Looveastoin

&l

PRI
AL

Reus
SR S AL

"

for the purchase of land required for

~in o rande ) e
purposes, = Project, sk L GED
N oA
County, Sk
1. State description and approzimate area of land to be conveyed. 1289 werew in 70
of URy oamd Jooco0f Y. osee. BT, U0 8L UL, UL © fe, Tellll . iuzvoy.

ot haomectend provariy.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been 1ssued.

Land is port of a lexieen gront - uo Unifted Hiotes publie lands in
the State 27 lemme.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Jdoe Locveonciein, married; wife: Uiclle loeweorncieln; zddresc 2F woth:
¥elotn, Tlomme, 7Y Iaey Comtye

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession, or if some arrangement has been made with the tenant
in case his interest in the land desired for acquisition will be affected.

Ommer; uo btonawnts

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association
ORgiaer pgrepment, ay uy viriune of subzeripiion contrint BES

oo Jeet €9 i ht of
rrigation Pistric right mot here heing

tweon londovner oxd
inveked.

v
Y
9
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

A1 in enliivaliom; .onoeal eropd. 0 vuillln s,

3 - ~ . . i - T s P, ~ ey Lv-d o - S N N 2a Tl Ty T

The leit weuey Lulionr o U 3 00b o0 L i 201 valnmed ol o 100
Peyr L0TCe

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

L T O e - 2 B g opmi e e ey d aes mad S d0E Geeas S A yasAl ceme e T
aad ; .':..’-f:_.'«DJ.C gt ..L.L]_ Q1 .L‘.Lg:n::he(l, VALEeY e hNieE 008 WL U i TR E L
oz Lhe g Cronde wraject

UL will Ll AScASTEA NS R JO o oRe

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

B Rt e
e LN 0T G .

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

L
- i

bt
~

R ey " (T . . W B Il I TR W

ean wiil ve ol rancyoal benc At 1o tha oo
I S N T
the nariiculisr laiadow

Dated %2 . ecohber 12, 1919

191
(Signature) ...t .
_ Dol wivistante.
(Tt st e e e e—————

h In Charge of Negotiations
Approveds; v - - eng

Project Manager. —8803
s




INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procechare in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the
various rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as
stated below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions o
not relate to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a scttlement or entry made prior
to withdrawal; in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form
7-523. See Manual, 1917 edition, pages 260-263.

1. Assoon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be requived, the project manager
should forward to the director, through the chief of construction, the followmg papers:

(¢) Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the returns office and the other for the director. When the land is donated,
use [form 7-277.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agresment.

(d) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that
the consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved.
This certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form
7—281.

(e) If the tract is described by metes and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch,
with the boundry lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners.
(Sec Manual, Title, La--n.c}s, Acquisition of, pars. 15-16, pp. 354-355.)

2, When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the project manager, who
will immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an
abstract of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connee-
tion therewith, and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement; also to procure
and have recorded, where proper for record, all assurances of title and affidavits which may be necessary and
proper to show clear, unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in
favor of the United States for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found neces-
sary to do so. If the abstract contains a large number of entries, it should be indexed, and if the title to a
canal system in involved the abstract should he accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands
affected therchy. The abstract, certificates, maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which
it is proposed to execute, referred to in next paragraph, should be submitted to the local district counsel.
For form of possessory certificate see also par. 25 of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual. .

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed. or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz, the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the
following effect usually found i such deeds: ““For and in consideration of * * * dollars to him in hand
paid in pursvance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thercof or
supplemeniary thereto, by the said party of the second part,” ete. The grantee or second party must be the
United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, successors,” ete., when referring to the second
party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read ‘“the party of the second part and its assigns.”
One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the project manager, to be exscuted by the
vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitelaim deed will be acceptable in case title in Tee is
not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the local district counsel the project manager should request
that, if apparently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the district counsel in charge 'of
titles, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and indicating how
they may be remedied.

5. The district counsel in charge of titles will render an opinion upon the title, and thercupon all the papers
will be returned to the local district counsel for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the
title has been found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and tho abstract extended to cover
record of same, and also to cover payment of taxes, ete., found to be liens against the estate. Payment may
then be made to the grantor, provided no further defeets are revealed by the extension of the abstract. The
voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract of title, deed, and official copy of
opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect. the papers will be returned for the necessary corrections,
and the abstract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the local district counsel
as above for reexamination. )

6. In the case of a desort-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entrymen, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land 1s situated
should be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instruraent
of conveyance, assigniment, or mortzage of the right obtained by the entry referred to there appears.

6—48031
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7. In the case of land covered by a homestead or desert-land entry where an cntire legal subdivision is
involved a relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, and a certificate should be obtained from the
register and recerver of the loeal land office showing that the entry was valid and subsisting at the time of
the relinquishment, and that it had been reqlinquished and canceled on the records of the land office. This
certificate should accompany the voucher in licu of the decd or relinquishment, which will be retained in
the local land office.  Where less than a logal subdivision is to be acquired, which can not be deseribed in
the ordinary way (hy quarters and halves), the method outlined under (5) and (¢), par. 15, page 254, of the
Manual should be followed.

8. In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally rogarded as personal property,
subject to taxation, and before paying for land to be acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer
having charge of the tax records in the county should be obtained showing the condition of the property in
respect to levy and payment of taxes for the vears since the entry.

9. This form (7-281) may be used as far as it is applicable in making a report of negotiations not con-
cluded, all necessary additional information heing given under heading No. 9, when for any reason it is advis-
able that the matter be further considered by the project manager hefore final agreement. In this case it
should be noted conspicuously on the first page and in the brief on back that it is a veport of pending negotia-
tions.

10. An agreement of sale may be made with any person owning the land in his own right, or with a trustee
under a power in a deed, or with a person holding & power of attorney from the owner authorizing him to do
80, or with an executor under a power in a will. A certifiad copy of the evidence of autharity must accom-
pany the papers,

11. The husband and wife must join in the agreemont except where the local laws or the conditions under
which the property is held do not require it. It is better, however, to obtain in every case the signatures of
both husband and wife. The agreement must state whether the vendor is married ox single, widow, or widower.

12. An administrator or an executor without a power to sell in the will has no authority to make a con-
tract for the sale or conveyance of land or of a right of way thereon. In casc of the death of the owner without
a will the real estate descends to the heirs: if he ies leaving a will, the real estate goes to the devisces, subject
i both cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. The heirs or devisees must all join in the agreement.

13. Neither the guardian of & minor nor the guardian of an insane person has a right to contract to sell
or convey the real estate of his ward without special authority from the proper court.

14. Before negotiations for the purchase of any tract are begun, it is important to learn whether the land

has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; also what price the present owner paid for the land.
’ 15. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary, to the printed forms of contracts
in reference to possession of premises, growing of crops, ete., pending final conveyance, but these conditions
should be avoided as far as possible, and the time limit of the contract should be fixed with reference to these
matters. Ample time should be given in the contract for the preparation of an abstract of title and for con-
sideration of the same by the district counsel in charge of titles and the officials at Washington, D. C. In
this connection see also Manual, par. 14, page 254,
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Duncan Camphell

Release Deed of Trust

to Date Feb.,19,1900
W, R, Billingsley {(Iiled Teb.19,1906
Bk 81, ».355

. o | B 8 S ke e e

Recites: On April 1,1904,W.R.Billing-
sley, executed and delivered one note
for 211,25, mayable to Duncan Campbell
2lso on said date a unote for 3500.00
payable to J.W.-ladlock and also on
April 4,1904 note for 500 payable to
Dunecan oo pbell to secure said notes said
illingsley did made, execute and deliver
te George O.3weeney a deed of trust or
mortgage dated 1604, recorded in
Vole__ pe__ in which deed of tr st the
following lands among o.ers, wWere comn.ey
ed.

That tract o: imi.a in Bl Paso Countly
Texas more particularly described as
follows; towit: Beginning on the bank of
a omall diten ¥,57° W.62 vrs from the S.
W, corner oi = tract of land in the name
of W.C.herrifield; tience H.57° W,439
vre tnence ii,53° 1,300 vrs Pilar acequia
st 5.0 vrs foot nills; thence down the
foot hills 5.50° E.171 vrs 3.30° 1,172
vras S5.47° B,113 vrs $5.75% L.160 vrs 5.
40° E,112% vrs thence 5.85° 50' W.along
tne li=ne of W.C.derrifield st 381 vrs
Pilar Aceguia at 400 vrs small ditcit;
thence along said diten 5.53° W.1006 vrs
1" B.55 vrs 3.323° W.37 vrs 5.6 0 W.

8) vrs to tie place 01 beginning and
ontaining 46.2 acren.

That said notes and each of them have
bveen fully said and at time of payment
were the property of Duncan Canpbell.

Do set over ausiszn, and transfer
o said Billingsley tae said lien created
by saiddeed of trust and do hereby Tuily
release and acquit the premises herein
deserived from such lien so creaved.

Duncarn Campbell

.t e ko e o a8 o e e A A S8 0 S Y v s

81-356b-2 .,
ammT O T A N 1
STATE  OF IXAS 0( ,
SOUNTY 0% BL 2.3¢ | :
Before e, the undersigned authority
on tnis personally appeared Dun-

can Campbell krnown to e to be tue
person whose nzite 1.5 subscribed to tae
foregoing instrument and acknowledged
to me tuat Lie executed tue same for
txne purposes and covaslderations
therein expressed.

Uiven uvnder :ay nand and seal of of-
fice at Bl Paso, lexas this tiie 19th
day oi -ebruary 1.09.

(Notl Seal) U, 3. Goen
Yotary Public L1 paso County, Texas.

iCs

#59529 . =
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¥
H. E. Crdwford,
) Dated Dec.28,19

l{rs . Dora Crawford,

huebzand and wife, 09.
to Filed Feb.13,19
Delia Van Lanningham, 14 .

and L. L. Curtis. ) Bk. 247, page 88

Where=s, by deed dated Apr. 4, 1907,
recorded in County Clerk's office of
11 Paso County, Texas, in Book 102,
pages 253, 4 and 5, H.HE. Crawford ana
wife Dora Crawford conveyed fto Delia
Van Lanningham and L. L. Curtie cer-
tzin reszl estate fully described in
anid deed, to which reference is hexeby
made retaining therein a Vendor'e TLien
securing pwsyment of $1666.65, for which
gaid Delia Van Lanpingham and L.L.Cur-
tis, and J. W. Van Lanningham executed
2 notes, as follows: No. 1 and 2 for
$833.35 and $833.30 bearing 8% intereet
per annum, due and payable on the 4th
day of April, 1908 and 1909, respective
1y . Said real estate as follows:

Lying in County of L1 Paso, Texas,
containing 46-2/10 scree fully and par=
ticularly described in said Deed of
Conveyance recorded in Deed record
Book #102, pages 253, 4 & 5 in the Cour
ty Clerk's office of Kl Puso Lounty,

Texas, to wnich reference is made.
And Wherese, sald notes and the
said Vendor'e Lien, werc the property

of said H. E. Crawford at the time of
their payment, and,

Whereas, szid Delia Van Lanning-
nam and L. L. Curtise have paid the
gaid notes in full satisfuction of saic
eacumbrance;

Do hereby release trne above descri-
bed property from the Vendor's Lien
aforesaid.

H. . Crzwlford,

lirs. Dora uvrawford.
THE STATE Ur TEXAS)
gUUHTY OF EL PASO.) Before me, the und
raigned autnority, in and for Kl Paso
County, Texas, on tnie day personally
appeared H. E. Crawford, known tu me tt
be the pereon wlhose name i@ subacribted
to the foregoing instrument snd acgnow.
Jedged to me tiuwt he executed the same
Tor the purposes end coasideration
therein expressed.



247/88--2. ‘e
wJ
Given under my hand and sezl of
oftfice, thie 28th day of A. D. 190___

(MNotl. Seal)

L. Foix, J. P. &and
Kx officio Notary Puvlic, 1 Paso County,
Texan.

e e et R et i Bt

THE STATX OF TEXAS

COYNTY CF HL PASO.) Before me, the under-
gigned authority in and for Bl Paso Coun-
ty, Texas, on this day pereonally appear-
ed Dora Crawford, wife of H. K. Crawfoxrd,
known to me to be the person whose name
ia subscribed to the foregoing instrumen-
t, and having been examined by me privi-
ly and apart from her husband, and hav-
ing the same by me fully explained to
her, eine, the said Dora Crawford acknow-

ledged such inetrument to be her act and :.
deed, =znd declared that she had willing-=-

ly signed the same for the purvoses and
conaideration. therein expressed, and
that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand znd seal of
office, thie 28th day of December, A.D.
1909.

(Notl. Seal)
L. Foix, J. P. and BEx
officio Hotary Public, ®1l Paso County,___

[ —————— R R e R

Wi

Delia Van Lenningham )

- -

- #58827.""
Louia ['? Curtis, ) Quit-Claim Deed.
Gertrude Curtis, ) Dated June 5,1913.
hueband and wife ) Filed Jan.13,1914.
to ) Book 236, page 632

Conseid: wwo. peaid.
Do Bargain, Sell, Release and For-
ever (uit Claim all right, title and in.
tereet in and to tas following land in
Bl Paso County, Texas, as follows, to-
wit: Beginning at the il.K. corner of a
3 acre tract now owned by Hefton from
which the cross on San Jose Church
bears N. 790 56' W. thence . 580 53"
W. 286.2 ft. to corner; thence HN. 3lo
30' &. 373.6 ft. acroses the Acequia
Pilar; thence following the Acequie
Pilar =s follows: S. €80 40' E. 123.75
ft. to a cottonwood tree from which the
cruss of San Jose Church bears N. 8lo
15' W. thence S. 71lo 40' &, 187.8 ft.
across the road; thence S. 660 36' L.
306.9 ft.; thence S. b4o 26' E. 46.1
ft.; thence S. 460 02' ®. 124.85 ft.;
thence S. 350 55' B. 956.5 ft.; thence
S. 280 05' L. 144.95 ft.; thence S. 200
13" K. 137.5 ft.; thence 5. 260 .38' B.
12.1 ft. to the corner post of Crawfor-
d's fence; tnence N. 760 22' W. 26.7 ft
across Contra Acequia to a corner of
fence; thence 5. 760 15' W. 17 ft. fol-
lowing said contra aceguia, thence
gtill following =aid contra acequia S.
390 32' W. 20.7 ft.; thence S. 290 38'

W. 26.7 ft.; thence S. 120 19' W. 29.5
ft.; thence 5. 00 24' ¥. 69.75 ft.;
thence S. 70 14' W. 108.75 ft. to a
corner and poat from wahich the cross

on San Jose Church bears S. 700 04' W.
thence 1. 570 30' W. 891.9 ft. to N.H.

corner of Hatton tract and place of be-
ginning, containing 10.365 =2cres of
land, more or less, all of said lande
being in the Ysleta Town Grant, as ful-
ly described in said deeds.

The intention of this deed is to
ratify =and confirm in the eaid Delia
Van Lanningham the title to the above
described land, also all of the lands
which lies South or Sly. of the Pilar
Acequia wiich runs through center or
near tne center of that certain tract
of 1land conveyed to said Delia Van Lan-
ninsham znd said L.L. Curtis by H. B.

236/632--2. @

Crawford and wife Dora Urawford, dated
April 4, 1907, recorded in book 102 on
pages 253 to 256 of deed records of Kl
Pago County, Texas,
18 here made, which seid tract as con-
veyed to said Delia Van Lanniangham and
L. L. Curtis contained 46.2 acres of
land, zand whicn said tract of land wae
divided by said Delia Van Lanningham and

L. L. Curtis and the =said L. L. Curtie
executed a deed to said Delia Van Lan-
ningham dated Sept. 14, 1907, recorded

in vook 117, pages 203 to 296 of deed
records of Il Paso County, Texas, to
which reference is here m=ade and in
which said deed tne dividing line is re-
ferred to in an indefinite way as being
"a ditch" when it ehould have stated
that the Pllar Acequia was the dividing
line between the property conveyed by
said deed to said Delia Van Lanningnaun,
and tne property retained by snid L.L.
Cuxrtis, and since the execution of said
deed so recorded as aforesuid, the said
Delia Van Lanningham and husband J. W.
Van Lanningham, Joined by L. L. Curtis
and wife Gertrude Curtis have sold and
conveyed to Josephn Loewenstein part of
said truct of land deecribed 1n said
deed from said L.L.Curtis to said Delia
Van Lanningham ant it ie also intended
by this deed to convey, ratify and con=-
firm in said Delia Van Lanningham her
heirs and assigne, all of the lands ly-
ing South or Sly. of said Pilar Acequia
a9 above mentioned.
To Have and To Hold, etc.
Louis L. Curtis,
Gertrude Curtis.

THE STATH OF THEXAS)
COUNTY OF KL PASO.) Before me, the under
g8igned zauthority, a lotary Public in and
for K1 Paso County, Texas, on thie day
personally appeared L.L. Curtis known
to me to be the pereon whose name isg
subecribed to the foregcing instrument,
and acknowledged to me that he executed
the =wne for the purposee =und consider-
ation therein expresczed.
Given under my hand and
fice this 18th day of July,
(liotl. Seal)

zeal of of-
A.D. 1913.
C. H. Jones, Notayy

to which reference ii

236/632--3.

Public, Xl Pasc County, Texas.

- e e ee e .

THE STATZ OF TXXAS)
COUIITY OUF EL PASO.)Before me, the under
signed authority, a Notary Public in an
for K1 Paso County, Texas, on tais day
personslly appeasred Gertrude Curtis,
wife of L. L. Curtis, known 10 me to e
the person whose name 1s subscrived to
the foregoing instrument, and having
been examined by me privily and apart
from her husband, and havinzg the same
fully explained to her, she, the said
Gertrude Curtis acknowledzed such instr
ment to be her act and deed, and declar
ed that she had willingly signed the
same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed, and that she did not
wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of
of7ice this 13th day of July, A.D. 1913

(lotl. Seal)

C. H. Jonen, Hotary Pub.
lic, K1 Paso County, Texae.

T N e e e e
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Field Wotes of Survey made for Gertrude Curtis join in this deed from executed the same Ffor the vurrases ond s o et & s
gitusted in the Vsleta Grant, Be- snid T,. L. Curtis tc kKrs. Delia Van conside-ation Mhomeit oo oressed Vi SEHEC > sarie for the
ginning stuke on line of Dr, Murphy Laningham so recorded as adsove and to xmw<®5 under my hond and senl of = ki) o uww;‘ﬁwowvr: e
(zorford) the 5. E. Cor. of this Sur. convey any and all interest vhich they [ orfice, this 15th day of lfay, A0, 1913. t M ok e e
thenc W. 460 10' E. 25- H\wo vs. M. 679 might have in and to the above described AAOdH.Muwmwv i A ﬂ\awodaa retrac . w

. j 9" . 7 d n e com? et & v B ) SRRLY < tiven under my and seal of
591 ®, 38 3/10 vs.N. 4lo 20' E, mH\\\\\e lands to the said Joseph Loewenstein on | wotary Punlic, 11 Paso County, Texns. office, this the 15th day of ay,A.D
vs. Y. 250 251 B, 20-9/10 vs. 4. 55 account of the indefinite houndary line e e et AR i e g A A o Eier, s the 15 ay of Ilay,A.D,

-7 = mentio: i in said o r e A s .
. qm c\wo vs. along the center ow oo:: ntioned and gmmmdwdma in ulwo.aomm TIT 3TATT OF TEXAS # (Hotl.seal G o
tra /Acqquia to stake the M.E.cor. of Lgbon g N, GUEGLS ol s el fign COUXTY OF EL PASO [Before me,C.H. Jones, Sotamy Publi S o otnien T
this survey; thence if. 570 301 VW, 321- Laningham and the deed from said Delia a ;mdﬂﬂzx. Hokpp nd for Bl DPaso Wotary Public, 181 Paco County, Texas.
V. 321- : el St F: FoRl oy S e R S e N i
1/10 vs. s=long center of an aceduia tb NMM+Hw5HwWM@A:wLLL::JT :wawo mrhp L. L.| county, Teras, on this day personelly ap- o
stake; thence 5. 330 V., 165-3/106 vs. i Rl el i N peared J.W. Van Taningham zad  Mrs. De-
along line of 'cKinney %o stake on line cttueWmow .Momawﬁm.< lia Van baninghan, his wife, both wsts

R iy ] e e sal elia Van Laningham or i

MH HM) SRUTDy (Morford) thience S, 5740 Husbhand N W, ven Taaineho ! w%_ un 2nd to me to be the persons whose names aTe
- ~ Y o L Ty aln a0 cnamn ~lg C 0l = - .

E, 332-1710 vs. along Lppaﬂ line to dwm ed Ly +:wm deed = o a 0u<mw aubscribed to the foregoing instrument,

begimminc  and contains 103y acres more ~0ad & perpevuns <m.mLmH¢ o= and acknowledged to me that they erch

ot Tt roadway beginning at the point of inter- cvecnted “he some for the purnnses ~ud

. . = H L S8 e
April 1bHth, 1913. section of the roadway now running along considemation therein amr-osed and the

R . q A N5 Jj Al GO B D ORI L cll L
surveyed ny be, Acequia Bllan on Ule Noxihezst, Iien gaid Delia Van ﬁmjwzxijs‘ wile wﬁ the

L. - ' s B I S , Y - X A, e I
Tstireted by TT 1. Tubonl of the land still owned by said Delia Vay ,.iq 7. Ww. ¥on :yaw ek heving been ex
lindorsed: Dlot and Fi Laningham and running across the south N 3 N —— 5 . -

ndorsed: PJot end Field notes for ond ow ﬂﬁvnwgsgm_mewwwmm mw wwm Loﬁmp amined by me privily and apart from her
i R e A e e M e o e i e 2 .LAar A alned tne sal h vand I R ine the o full ey =

—r_ = : o g Delia Van Laningalma alo s ] husban and having thne = v
Do grant, sell aznd convey land sit- e an LarLnga il Honm thie Contra Aceq pisined to her she the said Delia Van
uated in &ea Ysleta Town Girent in W1 quia now on the south end of sald lands ~ham acknowledred N atrieant
Paan Mou Teyxna e B to the lands Kruwo,ouw conveyed %o t! aid Leninghanm acknowledged such instumoi
Paso County, Texrs and belns described Toseph ﬁo e : #.( 1e sai to he her sct and ded, and she declared
as WOHHoic, to-wit: (Same pronerty de- - w omé e mpd sald roadway 2r €886~ 1 that she had willingly gifned the sane

fMihed in Ti S ] S ent To e for th ; nd e 1 3 ) o -

secribed in field notes zoove) @ooohngm ’ e use and henefit of for the ourposes and consideration tihere
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Howowwmom being here mnde to the recoxrd




1
|
]

#18620

"7

Joe Loewenstein
vendor
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AGREEMEKT TO SELL
Dated Dec.12, 1919

to Filed Jan, 13, 1920
United States of |Bk 342,Pg,.582
America. ] Considiof benefits to
|||||||| --=--------Le derived from constru
ction of irrigation works in vicirity of
lands hereinafter deacribed,and convenarts
hereinafter contained and $1,paid, vendor
agrees upon terms and conditions herein-
after stipulated to sell and by good
deed to convey to United States of Americy
the following describted r=. estate situa
ted in E1 Paso County, Texas,to-wit:

A tract of land in the W} of the S.E., %
and the S,E.4 of the S,E,4 Section 23,"
Townshlp 31 S,Range 6 E.lirites States
Reclamatiorn Scrvice gurvey and Ysleta
Grant and more particularly descrited as
follows: Beginning at a point on the E.
boundary ©f land of Essie ILee Payne, saild
point being the most soutlierly corner of
land of vendor herein and most westerly
corner of land of H,E,Crawford,and from
which point the S.E,corner of said Sectim
23 bears S,44028' E,1571,2 ft,thence alo-|
ng the property line between land of ven-
dor herein and sald Essie Lee Payme N, 560

59" W,922,9 ft, to a point,being the most
westerly corner of land of vendor herein
arid most southerly corner oi land of Mrs, |
K.A.Gooch; thence along property line
between land of vendor herein and said
Mrs,K.A,Gooch N,33031' E,60.0 ft; thence |
S,56a59' E,823.8 ft,thence to the right
along a 1502.7 ft,radius curve tangent

to the last course a distence of 129.4 ft
based on 100 ft,chord lengths;to a point
ori the property line between land of the
vendor herein and said H.E,Crawford and
the tangent to the curve at said »point
bears N.52003' W,trence along said prop-
erty line S5.62015' W,62,3 ft.toc point of
begiaairg, said tract of land containing
1.29 acres, more or less;this land not
being homestead property.

Vendor agrees to execute znd deliver on
demand of proper govermment official at
any time within continuance of this agree:
ment,a good deed of warranty conveying
to Untted OStates good title to said pren-|
ises free of lien or incumbrance,

United States agreee to purchase sald
prcperty on terms herein expressed mﬂm

| amount of brokerage or percentage,

xeoutlon of such deed and signing
of usual government vouchers therefor,and
approval it will cause to be pald to ven-
dor as full purchase price and full pay-
ment for damages of entry and operation
of reclamatior works the sum of $129,00

Liens and encumtirances existing against
gaid premises,but this provieion not to
be construed to authorize incurrence of
any lien as against this agrecment

Vendor may retain possession of premiss
until Dec, 12,1919, nctwithstanding earlier
delivery of deed;and may harvest ard rcta
in crops thereon until Dec,12,1919,but
proper government of ficials may have un-
restricted access thereto,to construct
reclamation works, etc.thereon.

This agreement binds United States to
purchase gsaid premises immediately upon
its approval, and shall terminate by 1lim-
it:tion at expiration of 24 months from
date,unless extended;and shall bepinding
on heirs of vendor and assigns of United
Statesn.

o member or delegate to congress or
other government officer shall have any
share of this agreement,but nothing here-

in contained shall be construed to extend

| to any incorporation where such contract

is made,

Vendor warrante that no 3rd person has
been obtained to secure this agreement;
and agrees that any breech of this war-
ranty shall coustitute adequate cause for

| the annulment of this contract by the

United States,and the United States may
retain to its own use any sums equal to
or
commission or any 3rd person, Provided
however, that this cowveriant does not apply
to selling of goods through commercial
representative on commission basis,
Joe Loewenstein, Vendor
L.W,Ilawson, for and on behalf of

the United States,
STATE OF TEXAS,)SS
ZJO0UNTY OF EL PASO I, Geo,W,Hoadley, a

Notary Public in and for said County, in
the state aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Joe Loewenstein,who is personally
known to me to be the person whose name
is subscrited to the foregoing instrument

P ® ®

ez

.m.n..D

; i .mw: V...mﬁmwm;

appeared before me this day in person,
and acknowledged that he signed, sealed
and delivered said instrument of writing
as his free and voluntary act, for the
usee and purposes therein set forth,
separate and apart from the contents of
the foregoing instrument, and upon that
examination did voluntarily sign, seal,
and acknowledge the same without any
coercion or compulsion,

Given under my hand and officlal seal
this 12th day of December, 1919,
(Noturial Seal) Geo.W,Hecadley,HNotary

Public, __ __
My commission expires June 1,1521
Approved Dec.8&,1919,
Morris Bien,
Assistant to the Director

Jesoce B, Wilson, act=
ing Secretary of the
Interior, First Carty
and
Tlephant Butte dater
User':s Asaocintion of
‘ew laxico, 2 Iew liav-
ico corperatton, nd
L1 Paogo Valley ter
Ugerts Aagsoeci :tf o, an
iplzona corporation,
Second Porties,

gpitag; Jecond 2oriiag and CoTpe
orattong orpanized for purponas nenticne
ad 4An their artigaes of i corporation
and Ly-laws, wd ».re yoferred to md
made n part hereof,

ihat 1lands embraoced rithin area
proposed to Be frriznicd ara desoxt,
crid ond rithoud sron.x culitivation
wil} remain so unleun rilers of ifo
Grande in llew ilexico are impeunded, ctc,
and said Seerctary of Intertor contem=
plutes construction of ivrigation works
under "An Act wpproprinting receipts
from pule ond disposal of public Lomds
to the construction of irrisation vorks
for reclomation of \ril Lawds" approved
June 1%, 1902, =nd incoroorntion of md
parties are omers of Luly in gaid Lve-
ad rmat inidinte rivhbs to use rter
from irrization torxks, shich rishts shal
Le forever apmurtenint te desisnnted
1'nds owsed by suil stecikholders, md
the priordity to use water has not vean
agscaertained,

Therefore, it i wsreed tiwmt 17
Lot party ohll co wetzuct gnid irrisit-
fon works 2ud phrties will tale progpt
action %0 secure deternination Dy th
Caurt of tine v :Iative rishts 0f stocke
helders to use woicr, etc,
tnly thoac w10 hiva bocone

bers of s3id z2gsocintion chall bLe accspt
ed ss applicznts “or rigits to use r:iex
of oaid irrization rovlks,
) Risztits isgued chizll nob axceed
70 o% acres of 1:n’' eapable o levririie
tion by safl water to be deteriived Ty o~
Jgcretary of Interior, ete,

wwo4»a»oummomq,
® .%Q%Emvn am swﬁm-v

and

Y CMe-
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The Legislature hasire;
passed an Act validatirng. sale:
veyances of land made by Towmst
Villeges in this State, which’
ted under Spanish and Mexican
and of lend granted by sald ‘&
$02said1Tn¥ms and Villages, whig
was passed by dwm.mmﬁmdo on Em..mw
and by the House on May 28, 1915%
approved by James E. woumﬁmoﬁmemdww.
June 3rd, 1915, and received in'‘th,
Departiment of State June 4th;"
This Act will be printed in th
the Special Session of Legislat
a Certified copy is in this offi
should the same be desired to beicoy
sulted in the meantime, L
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This is to certify that therc are no taxes due the State of Texas

a
K

or the County of El Paso upon the following described real estate,

to-wit: 104 acres in Yeleta in name of
Joseph Lowewenstein being out of a
46.2 acres conveyed to Delia Van
Laningham and L.L,Curtis by H.E,
Crawford et ux,April 4,1907,conveyed
- to Crawford by W.R.Billingsley Feb.
19,1906,Said 46.2 acres out of two
tracts of 39,40 acres and 18.62 acres
conveyed to Billingsley by C.E,Gaugh
and wife Dec.22,1903,18,62 acres convey-
ed to Gaugh by Jos.Blanchard,Feb.9,1899
39,40 acres conveyed to Gaugh by R.A.
Phillips Apr.9,1900,39.40 acres nomqmwoa
to Gaugh and Phillips by John Denniston
June 18,1894, conveyed to Denniston by
Ysabel Blanchard Jan.3,1888,said two
tracts of land conveyed to Ward B.Blan-
chard by the Corp. of ¥Ysleta July 31,
1B72,and partitioned in his Will to Ward
B.Blanchard and Ysabel Blanchard

Except the following, to-wit:

For the year
For the year
For the year
For the year
For the year
For thgyear
Fo year
'

P

QN\R\% s

Witness my hand and official seal at EI Paso, Texas, :.W:MN\

\\&\N\n\ 010, Y9
Cecton,,

day of &L&

he County of El Pa

, Texas.

_‘._.H.Em is to certify that the foregoing Abstract, numbered

consisting of. pages numbered consecu-

tively from 1 to...ccoeen ey is a full and complete
abstract of all decds, mortgages, deeds of trust, releases, ab-
stracts of judgments, mechanic's liens and other instruments
recorded in the office of the County Clerk of EI Paso County,
Texas, of all suits, proccedings and judgmments, including pro-
ceedings in probate, in the District and County Courts of said
County, and in the United States Courts for the Western Dis-
trict of Texas, sitting at El Paso, so far as they are disclosed by
the files and records of said courts, affecting the title to the real
cstate described in the caption hereof or creating or releasing
licns thereon together with certificates of Lhe county and city
collectors of taxes as to taxes due on said real estate, (but we
will not be responsible for errors, if any, in said tax collector’s
certificates.)

For

SCO e

searcil, tion,

Hovever, we do 1ot
flicts of title or
mode apnarent

.~ to con-
soundery, if any,
[D)/4 deeds

1ans and

In witness whereol the Pioneer Abstract and Gnarantec

hercunto subscribed its name Dby its

Title

Company has

LE2X . Aresident and affixed its corporate seal on this

- 192Q. at.....8

2y
o'clock.......fham.

PIONEER ABSTRACT AND GUARANTEE TITLE CO.
~ - -

Per Y AT

Manager.

= —_—
Form ullm..&. & (. T. Co.
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